505 Nicollet Mall PO Box 59038 Minneapolis, MN 55459-0038



April 27, 2018

Mr. Daniel Wolf Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

RE: Reply Comments

Annual Compliance Submission of CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas, A Division of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., for its Gas Affordability Service Program; MPUC Docket No. G-008/M-18-235

Dear Mr. Wolf:

On March 30, 2018 CenterPoint Energy ("the Company") submitted its annual Gas Affordability Program 2017 Compliance Report ("2017 Report"). On April 17, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Commerce ("Department") filed its Comments and recommended the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") accept CenterPoint Energy's 2017 Report.

Upon further review by the Company, we would like to clarify certain information in the Department's Comments:

- 1. In the Department's Comments (Table 2, Page 3), the "GAP customers before they were enrolled in GAP" should be 20% (instead of 27%). The Company reports this percentage in Section 9, Table 2, Page 8 of its March 30, 2018 initial filing.
- 2. In the Department's Comments (Table 4, Page 3), the payment count for "GAP customers" should be 34,245; the payment count for "GAP customers before they were enrolled in GAP" should be 35,451; and the payment count for "LIHEAP customers or Non-GAP LIHEAP customers" should be 191,631. The

Company reports these payment counts in Section 9, Table 2, Page 8 of its March 30, 2018 initial filing.

3. In the Department's Comments (Table 10, Page 5), the Company's GAP retention rate is 70% (instead of 79%). The Company reports its GAP retention percentage rate in Section 15, Table 10, Page 10 in its initial filing of March 30, 2018.

The Company appreciates the Department's review and analysis and agrees with the Department's recommendation to accept CenterPoint Energy's GAP Report submitted in Docket No. G-008/M-18-235. Therefore, CenterPoint Energy respectfully requests the Commission accept its Gas Affordability Program 2017 Annual Compliance Report.

If you have any questions about this information, please contact me at (612) 321-4905.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/</u>

Shari Grams Regulatory Analyst

cc: Service List

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
) ss
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

Shari Grams, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says she served the attached filing of CenterPoint Energy in Docket No. G-008/M-18-235 via e-filing to the Minnesota PUC, as well as those requesting electronic service on the service list, and to all others on the service list via U.S. Mail at the City of Minneapolis.

__<u>/s/</u> Shari Grams

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of April, 2018.

Melodee Sue Carlson Chang, Notary Public

My Commission expires 1/31/2019

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
David	Aafedt	daafedt@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.	Suite 3500, 225 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
James J.	Bertrand	james.bertrand@stinson.co m	Stinson Leonard Street LLP	50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Brenda A.	Bjorklund	brenda.bjorklund@centerp ointenergy.com	CenterPoint Energy	505 Nicollet Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1800 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
lan	Dobson	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Edward	Garvey	garveyed@aol.com	Residence	32 Lawton St Saint Paul, MN 55102	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Shari	Grams	shari.grams@centerpointen ergy.com	CenterPoint Energy	505 Nicollet Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Robert	Harding	robert.harding@state.mn.u s	Public Utilities Commission	Suite 350 121 7th Place East St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Pam	Marshall	pam@energycents.org	Energy CENTS Coalition	823 7th St E St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.co m	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Samantha	Norris	samanthanorris@alliantene rgy.com	Interstate Power and Light Company	200 1st Street SE PO Box 351 Cedar Rapids, IA 524060351	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Janet	Shaddix Elling	jshaddix@janetshaddix.co m	Shaddix And Associates	7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste 190 Richfield, MN 55423	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Peggy	Sorum	peggy.sorum@centerpointe nergy.com	CenterPoint Energy	505 Nicollet Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
James M.	Strommen	jstrommen@kennedy- graven.com	Kennedy & Graven, Chartered	470 U.S. Bank Plaza 200 South Sixth Stree Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235
Daniel P	Wolf	dan.wolf@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th Place East Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_18-235_M-18-235